# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5597128

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FSBL ACQUISITION, INC.	03/08/2019

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FOSBEL, INC.
Street Address:	20600 SHELDON ROAD
City:	BROOK PARK
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44142

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 40**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D753740
Patent Number:	D754225
Patent Number:	D829248
Patent Number:	D833590
Patent Number:	6186869
Patent Number:	6626663
Patent Number:	7114663
Patent Number:	7169439
Patent Number:	9963372
Patent Number:	10065391
Patent Number:	10227220
Patent Number:	10253980
Patent Number:	10260813
Patent Number:	10294085
Application Number:	61870535
Application Number:	62053403
Application Number:	62079735
Application Number:	62082922
Application Number:	62111275
Application Number:	62111390

PATENT REEL: 049636 FRAME: 0142

505550327

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62111398
Application Number:	62111424
Application Number:	62111447
Application Number:	62111460
Application Number:	62131936
Application Number:	62138615
Application Number:	62296858
Application Number:	29607551
Application Number:	29607559
Application Number:	29607563
Application Number:	29624591
Application Number:	29660778
Application Number:	29665015
Application Number:	14947320
Application Number:	15013229
Application Number:	15013300
Application Number:	15067340
Application Number:	15432084
Application Number:	15622384
Application Number:	15987379

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)816-4100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7038164000

Email: PTOMail@nixonvan.com
Correspondent Name: BRYAN H. DAVIDSON
Address Line 1: NIXON & VANDERHYE P.C.

Address Line 2: 901 NORTH GLEBE ROAD, 11TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BHD-6141-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRYAN H. DAVIDSON
SIGNATURE:	/Bryan H. Davidson/
DATE SIGNED:	06/28/2019

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=06-28-2019\_Certificate\_of\_Incorporation\_Fosbel\_Inc#page1.tif source=06-28-2019\_Certificate\_of\_Incorporation\_Fosbel\_Inc#page2.tif source=06-28-2019\_Certificate\_of\_Incorporation\_Fosbel\_Inc#page3.tif source=06-28-2019\_Certificate\_of\_Incorporation\_Fosbel\_Inc#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 049636 FRAME: 0143



I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED ARE TRUE AND CORRECT COPIES OF ALL DOCUMENTS ON FILE OF "FOSBEL, INC." AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED:

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION, FILED THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2018, AT 5:47 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "FSBL ACQUISITION, INC." TO "FOSBEL, INC.", FILED THE ELEVENTH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2019, AT 10:50 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATES ARE THE ONLY CERTIFICATES ON RECORD OF THE AFORESAID CORPORATION, "FOSBEL, INC.".



7106839 8100H SR# 20191883218 Authentication: 202414420 Date: 03-11-19

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 05:47 PM 10/17/2018 FILED 05:47 PM 10/17/2018 SR 20187193483 - File Number 7106839

#### CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

#### FSBL ACQUISITION, INC.

The undersigned, for the purposes of forming a corporation under the provisions of and subject to the requirements of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, does make, file and record this Certificate, and does certify that:

<u>FIRST</u>: The name of this corporation is FSBL Acquisition, Inc. (the "Corporation").

SECOND: The address of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, DE 19801, County of New Castle and the name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

THIRD: The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

<u>FOURTH</u>: The amount of the total authorized capital stock of the Corporation is 1,000 shares. All shares shall be common stock, no par value, and are to be of one class.

<u>FIFTH</u>: The name and mailing address of the incorporator are as follows:

NAME MAILING ADDRESS

Susan R. McMaster 27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2500 Southfield, MI 48034-8214

SIXTH: Unless and except to the extent that the Bylaws of the Corporation (the "Bylaws") shall so require, the election of directors of the Corporation need not be by written ballot.

SEVENTH: The duration of the corporation shall be perpetual.

EIGHTH: Whenever a compromise or arrangement is proposed between the Corporation and its creditors or any class of them and/or between the Corporation and its stockholders or any class of them, any court of equitable jurisdiction within the State of Delaware may, on the application in a summary way of the Corporation or of any creditor or stockholder thereof or on the application of any receiver or receivers appointed for the Corporation under § 291 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code or on the application of trustees in dissolution or of any receiver or receivers appointed for the Corporation under § 279 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code order a meeting of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of the Corporation, as the case may be, to be summoned in such manner as the said court directs. If a majority in number representing three fourths in value of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or

4262118

class of stockholders of the Corporation, as the case may be, agree to any compromise or arrangement and to any reorganization of the Corporation as consequence of such compromise or arrangement, the said compromise or arrangement and the said reorganization shall, if sanctioned by the court to which the said application has been made, be binding on all the creditors or class of creditors, and/or on all the stockholders or class of stockholders, of the Corporation, as the case may be, and also on the Corporation.

<u>NINTH:</u> The personal liability of all of the directors of the corporation is hereby eliminated to the fullest extent allowed as provided by the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as the same may be supplemented and amended.

The Corporation shall indemnify, advance expenses, and hold harmless, to the TENTH: fullest extent permitted by applicable law as it presently exists or may hereafter be amended, any person (a "Covered Person") who was or is made or is threatened to be made a party or is otherwise involved in any action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (a "Proceeding"), by reason of the fact that he or she, or a person for whom he or she is the legal representative, is or was a director or officer of the Corporation or, while a director or officer of the Corporation, is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, trust, enterprise or nonprofit entity, including service with respect to employee benefit plans, against all liability and loss suffered and expenses (including attorneys' fees) reasonably incurred by such Covered Person. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, except for claims for indemnification (following the final disposition of such Proceeding) or advancement of expenses not paid in full, the Corporation shall be required to indemnify a Covered Person in connection with a Proceeding (or part thereof) commenced by such Covered Person only if the commencement of such Proceeding (or part thereof) by the Covered Person was authorized in the specific case by the board of directors of the Corporation. Any amendment, repeal or modification of this paragraph 8 shall not adversely affect any right or protection hereunder of any person in respect of any act or omission occurring prior to the time of such repeal or modification

The undersigned, being the incorporator, for the purpose of forming a corporation pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, does make this Certificate of Incorporation, hereby acknowledging, declaring, and certifying that the foregoing Certificate of Incorporation is my act and deed and that the facts herein stated are true, and have accordingly hereunto set my hand on this 16th day of October 2018

/S/ Susan R. McMaster		
	Susan R. McMaster, Incorporator	

4262118

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 10:50 AM 03/11/2019
FILED 10:50 AM 03/11/2019
SR 20191870390 - File Number 7106839

# CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

FSBL Acquisition, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware,

#### DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

<u>FIRST</u>: That the Board of Directors of said corporation, by the unanimous written consent, filed with the minutes of the Board, adopted a resolution proposing and declaring advisable the following amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of said corporation:

RESOLVED that the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation be amended by changing the name of the Corporation in Article I. Article I, as amended, shall be and read as follows:

The name of the Corporation is Fosbel, Inc.

SECOND: That in lieu of a meeting and vote of stockholders, the stockholders have given unanimous written consent to said amendment in accordance with the provisions of Section 228 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

<u>THIRD</u>: That the aforesaid amendment was duly adopted in accordance with the applicable provisions of Sections 242 and 228 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

<u>FOURTH:</u> That this Certificate of Amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation shall be effective upon filing of this Certificate of Amendment with the Delaware Secretary of State.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said FSBL Acquisition, Inc. has caused this certificate to be signed by Bernadette Dennehy, its Vice President, this 8th day of March 2019.

Name: Bernadette Dennehy

Its: Vice President

PATENT REEL: 049636 FRAME: 0147

RECORDED: 06/28/2019